SPECIAL USE APPROVAL NO. 7300

SPECIAL USE APPROVAL
OCONEE COUNTY, GEORGIA

TITLE

A Resolution granting Special Use Approval, as provided by the Unified Development Code of Oconee County,
Georgia, pursuant to Article 12, Division | et seq.

ENACTMENT CLAUSE

Pursuant to the authority conferred by the Constitution and Laws of the State of Georgia and after consideration
of an application for Special Use Approval submitted by Smith Planning Group on September 25, 2017 requesting Special
Use Approval on a £40.735 acre tract of land located on the north side of New High Shoals Road and the west side of US
Highway 441 in the 221" G.M.D., Oconee County, Georgia, (B-06-040A & B-06-040C), on property owned by
Westminster Christian Academy, the Board of Commissioners of Oconee County does hereby grant following:

SECTION 1. A Resolution granting Special Use Approval for the property described above and on the attached
Exhibit A is hereby granted for a Private School.

Said Special Use Approval is subject to the following conditions as set forth in “Exhibit A” attached hereto.

SECTION 2. Severability. It is intended that the provisions of this Resolution be severable and should any portion be
held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any other portion of the Resolution.

SECTION 3. Repeal of Conflicting Resolutions or Ordinances. All Resolutions or Ordinances and parts or sections of
Resolutions or Ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed.
SECTION 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect this date.

Said Special Use Approval application was submitted to the Oconee County Planning Commission and a Public
Hearing was duly held by same on November 13, 2017, and a Public Hearing was held by the Oconee County Board of
Commissioners at its regular meeting on December 5, 2017.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED, this 5" day of December, 2017.

OCONEE COUNTY BOARD OF c%mo ERS
BY:

kJhomas, Member

Chuck Horton, Member
Clerk, Board of Commissioners

[(hsont)
(abeont)

W. E. “Bubber” Wilkes, Member

Mark Saxon, Member

LEGAL NOTICE PUBLISHED: THURSDAY, OCTOBER 26, 2017 — OCONEE ENTERPRISE
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CONDITIONS

This Zoning Amendment shall be subject to the following conditions which shall be fulfilled by the developer at his/her
expense:

10.

11

12.

The development shall be connected to the Oconee County water and sewer systems at the developer’s expense in a manner
approved by the Oconee County Utility Department and the Oconee County Public Works Department. No building permits
shall be issued for any permanent buildings without approvals from the Oconee County Utility Department.

Development structures shall meet or exceed the architectural standards as indicated on the concept plan, narrative,
representative architectural sketches and other documents submitted with the zoning application and attached hereto,
paying special attention to the materials and design elements shown in the representative photos.

Site lighting shall be fully oriented towards the interior of the site so as not to impose glare or objectionable light levels onto
adjacent public roads and the neighboring residential properties. Light levels shall be zero foot candles at all property lines
adjacent to residential uses. This shall be shown conclusively at the construction plan approval stage.

The developer shall construct improvements at the project entrance including a left turn lane with a taper and a deceleration
lane along New High Shoals Road as depicted on the concept plan, in accordance with the Unified Development Code, and as
required by the Public Works Department.

At a minimum, developer shall comply with stormwater management regulations in effect at the time of construction plan
approval.

The conservation corridors shown on the 2030 Future Development Map shall be shown on all plans and plats in accordance
with UDC Section 908.

The total building square footage shall not exceed 125,774 sq. ft.

No outdoor recreation, entertainment operation, or the use of central loud speakers and public address systems shall be
allowed between the hours of 11:00 PM and 8:00 AM.

No dumpster or trash receptacle shall be emptied between 7:00 PM and 7:00 AM. Dumpsters and trash receptacles shall be
located where they are not visible from adjacent properties and shall be adequately screened from view from all streets.

All proposed new planted buffer material shall be planted before any new buildings or facilities are constructed on the site.

A buffer shall be completed between any proposed parking area or athletic which adjoins a residential use, to a height of at
least six {6) feet total, that is capable of reaching 80 feet in height. Said buffer shall be constructed at least one year prior to
the lighting of athletic facilities and parking areas. Additionally, said buffer shall be exclusive of and in addition to the 50-foot
access and utility easement present on the recorded plat for parcel no. B 06 040C (Plat Book 34, Page 61), unless said
easement is abandoned.

A school zone shall be established on New High Shoals Road using flashing school beacons. The flashing school beacons shall
be solar powered and installed in accordance with Oconee County standards at the owner’s expense. Ownership and
maintenance responsibility of the school beacons shall be conveyed to Oconee County along with any other improvements
within the right-of-way.
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WESTMINSTER CHRISTIAN ACADEMY ;
Oconee County, Georgia n E @ [E I] w [E
Narrative Statement NOV 03 2017
September 25, 2017
(revised November 3, 2017) %
INTRODUCTION
Christian Academy, a Christian college-prep yi partners with Christian families in
the spiritual nurture and acad training of stud \ strives to develop students who are

Christian thinkers, who hold a biblical worldview, who have acquired the knowledge and skills to master
advanced studies, who possess the tools necessary to become lifelong learners, and ultimately, who use their
gifts in service to God as they participate in the restoration of society and culture.

In 1989, Westminster Christian Academy held its first class in rented space at Faith Presbyterian Church in
Watkinsville, GA. That first class consisted of one teacher and a combined class of 12 first, second and third-
grade students. A new grade level was added each year until the school had a complete PK-12th grade program.

The school purchased 30 acres of land in Oconee County and completed the first phase of development at the
present location in the fall of 1998. In 2012, Westminster purchased 10 additional acres of land to further
develop for its expanding student body.

Westminster is accredited by both, GAC -Georgia Accrediting Commission and SAIS/SACS - Southern Association
of Indi dent Schools/Southern Associ of Colleges and Schools, and holds memberships with SAIS —

hern Association of Ind dent Schools, ACSI - Assaciation of Christian Schools International, GISA —
Georgia Independent School Association, GICAA — Georgla Independent Christian Athletic Association.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The existing 30 acre campus, with approximately 650 linear feet of street frontage along New High Shoals Road,
is less than half a mile west of the New High Shoals Road and US-441 / Veterans Memorial Parkway Intersection.
The existing campus consists of an of three buildings, an ad ive building, a cl:

building, and gymnasium / classroom building, around the student loading and unloading zone roundabout. One
other building, an athletic field house / classroom building exists towards the back of the site adjacent to the
baseball field, soccer field, and practice field. The total square footage of bulldings Is approximately 34,874 sf.
The total number of classrooms is 23. Access to Westminster’s campus Is off New High Shoals Road, leading to
the student loading / unloading zone roundabout as well as access to a +/- 100 space parking lot. Vehicular
circulation continues across the site, crossing a stream and terminating at a gravel parking lot that functions as .
over-flow parking for athletic events.

Approximately 12 acres (40%) of the site has remained undisturbed. The vegetation of the undisturbed open

space is composed of large mature hardwoods and pines. The area contains a stream that bisects the 30 acre

site before merging with a creek that meanders along the western property line. Another perennial stream with
aC LU, Gy

a narrow channel, runs approximately 300 linear feet in the northern half of the site between the existing
baseball field and practice field before feeding the larger creek on the western property line.

In 2012 an adjacent 10 acre parcel which lies to the east of the campus was acquired by the school. The parcel
has approximately 550 linear feet of street frontage along New High Shoals Road. The site's terrain consists of a
gentle rolling hill from New High Shoals Road at the south of the site falling to the bisecting stream in the middle
of the site. From the stream, topography gently climbs to the north of the site, Vegetation is composed of large
mature hardwoods, pines, and some open areas of field grasses. The stream flows west through the
undeveloped 10 acre site into the existing 30 acre campus site.

In 2015, a 1.67 acre portion of the 10 acre parcel was combined with: the 30 area tract owned by the school in
order to expand the septic system that serves the existing gymnasium,

ZONING

The current zoning for the existing 30 acre campus site is A-1 Special Use. The undeveloped 8.33 acre tract is
zoned R-1. In order for the campus to use the newly q tract for edi a Special-use
Permit must be approved for the tract to be combined with the 30 acre parcel.

In order to better utilize all properties owned by the school to meet the needs for future growth, the master
plan of the school has been revised to inc the addition tract. Therefore, the school is requesting that
the current Special Use permit be revised from the current approved plan to reflect the changes.

The total area included in the A-1 and R-1 Special-Use is 40.735 acres.

Properties adjacent to the site are zoned as follows:
North: R-1

West: A-1

South: R-1, A-1 (across New High Shoals Road)
East:R-1, B-1and O-I-P

DETAILS OF PROPOSED USE

Christian Academy, as ill i on the ing Special Use Concept Plan and other
supporting documents, proposes to expand their campus in their newly acquired 10 acre site as well as revise
the Special Use Permit on the existing campus 30 acre site to blend the layout and circulation of both existing
andp i campus. The proposed of campus will bring with it a new center of campus and main
entrance off New High Shoals Road. The proposed use will include a variety of structures and uses common for
an academic campus such as multi-p dmini: ion/cl student activity center, a 6 lane
track and a sports field, and open spaces for recreational and social opportunities within the campus. The
entirety of the proposed development (including all structures) will be owned, operated, and maintained by

Christian Acad

BUILDING PROGRAM, COST DATA AND SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION
The buildings are proposed to be constructed over time according te school growth and as funding becomes
available. The following is a brief description of the various buildings and uses proposed:

*  Student Activity Center (Administration, library, cafeteria, assembly hall): +/-20,000 s

o El y School Buildings A & B (cl: , lab uses, art room): +/- 16,000 sf

e Upper School Cl. Buildings C, D, E (ci: , lab uses, studio space) : +/- 30,000 sf
¢ Upper School Gymnasium: +/-24,000 sf

e 1A

Estimated Value of the Project at Completion: $18,000,000.00 (excludes land value, building furnishings, etc.)

ARCHITECTURE / THEME OF PROJECT
The existing architecture of the campus is a traditional style with red brick walls, hightighted by white column
porches at b entries. The and cl buildings are ranch-style with pitched shingled
roofs, overhanging eaves and equally spaced multi-paned windows and doors. The largest building, the

ium and cl is a two-story structure with a brick and metal exterior and gable roof.

hoildi

Existing Buildings:

Existing Gymnasium and Classroom Buliding

Existing Elementary School Classroom Building

The proposed architecture for the campus will be a traditional crafts style, incorp: 8
architectural elements of the existing buildings. The proposed archif e style will incorporate stone detailing,
exposed rafter tails and beams, tapered columns, single dormers, low-pitched gabled metal roofs, and earth-
tone colors.

Proposed Architectural Style:

Sl

Outdoor r f: to be provided on campus include, but may not be limited to sidewalks and
walking trails, pedestrian bridges, a track and field, outdoor amphitheater, etc. The site is proposed to be
attractively land: d with p for sitting and gathering areas with a variety of both edible
and ornamental gardens. The existing stream bisecting the campus will b ap landscap i
that is preserved and enhanced with a proposed focal pedestrian bridge linking movement through campus.

TEMPORARY CLASSROOM BUILDINGS

In order to provide classroom space during the of the new buildings, two porary
classroom units are proposed. The modular units will be located near the existing gymnasium building. Upon
completion of the new classroom buildings, the modular classroom units will be removed.

ACCESS, TRAFFIC, AND PARKING

The campus ion is proposing a new main off New High Shoals Road. The new main
entrance will align with Melrose Drive and provide a 235-foot left turn lane with a 100-foot taper and 175-foot
deceleration lane along New High Shoals Road. The existing main entrance will serve as a secondary entrance
with limited access during drop-off and pick-up school times to better manage traffic in and out of school
campus. Proposed vehicular circulation through the site will relocate the main pick-up and drop-off location to
provide increased vehicular stacking during peak hours. All streets within the development will remalin private,
with Westminster Christian Academy responsible for maintenance, up-keep and repairs. Parking is proposed to
occur in various lots throughout the campus, and adjacent to primary and ancillary buildings. Parking provided

above the quired is to date special ions like graduation and sporting events.
Traffic d by the proposed devell is ill d on the foll Table. Note that, for the purposes
of the Special-Use sub the table rep traffic g d at full build-out of the campus which is

1o occur y over the course of many years. Detailed construction documents shall be
submitted for permitting for each building/phase of the overall plan, at which point a site-specific trip
generation analysis will be produced for review by the Oconee County Fublic Works Department. Any phase of
construction permitting that the OCPWD requires a Traffic Impact Analysis, a TIA will be prepared, and its
rec dations will be impl d into the design.

TRIP GENERATION (Based on ITE Trip Generator Manual, 9™ £d.)
Proposed Use: Private School K-12

Land Use Code: 536

Total Projected Student Body: 500

New High Shoals Road: 45 mph

New High Shoals Road (Two-Way 2016): 3,350

EXISTING TRIP GENERATION BASED ON CURRENT ENROLLMENT
Duscrptionpte | units | | AoT2. = JEAKAM PEAK M -
Code WaAY
Tyee Wour | AMIn | Amout | PmMour | pmim [ V)
""’"‘é‘;;"‘ 12 | swdents | 3500 | ses | 28 | 17 m 0 6 |
TOTALTRIPS: 88 28 )
PROJECTED TRIP GENERATION BASED ON ANTICIPATED FUTURE ENROLLMENT
oescription/te | unrs | | Aov2. FERK - POAKPM
Code Type WAY | L Amin | AMOut | PMHour | PMIn | Phout
"'""’;‘;"6;“ ¥22 | Sdents | 5000 | 1200 | a0s | 2e7 | ass 35 37 @
TOTALTRIPS: 120 05 5
Note: Current student Il size Is approxi 350 stud The proj i total student body is 500

students.
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DLONIE COUNTY, A
UTILITY SERVICES
The subject site Is currently served by OCPUD water service and septic drain field systems for sewer. The
posed will require di water, fire p . and sanitary sewer. The estimated water and
sewer demands for the full build-out of the campus is shown below:
Water = 11,600 GPD
Water Maximum Day Demand = 12.1 GPM
Water Peak Hour Demand = 30.2 GPM
Sewer = 10,440 GPD
Sewer Peak Hour Flow = 29.0 6PM

The proposed expansion will require that future and existing buildings be converted to sanitary sewer service via
anew pump station or new gravity system. A Water and Sewer Availabllity Letter has been submitted to OCPUD
for review.

Solid Waste will be collected onsite and disposed of by a private Hcensed contract service provider. Dy utility
services will continue to be i d with the service

STORMWATER DRAINAGE
Stormwater management shall comply with all local, state, and federal regulations in effect at time of
construction plan approval. Throughout the site, stormwater shall be collected In swales or in drains and pipes
and directed to proposed stormwater detention and water quality treatment basins, The site 1opography
directs runoff into one primary basin, facilities are prop in this basin to treat
water quality and mitigatc increase runoff peak flows prior to releasing to downstream properties. Al

shall be the of the owner, Christian Academy.

IMPACT TO SCHOOL SYSTEM

of Christian Academy wilf enhance the school system providing more cholces for Oconee
County citlzens.

BUFFERS

Buffers will be installed around the exterior boundary of the project anc will be, at a minimum, In accordance
with Section 808 of the Oconee County Unified Development Code. As much as practical existing vegetation
shall remain within these buffers. Evergreen plant material and/or fencing with berms will be Installed as
appropriate within the buffer to provide adequate screening up to 6 foot with adjacent properties.

State waters buffers will be preserved and will only be penetrated as required for access, utllity construction,

and stormwater management. See the Special Use Concept Plan for specific information concerning buffer
types and locations.

PROJECT IDENTITY

Project signage to be applied for under separate permit, All signs to be instalied according to Article 7 of the
Oconee County UDC Code,

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PROPERTY OF WESTMINSTER CHRISTIAN ACADEMY, INC.
Legal Description to Accompany Special Use Application to Oconee County

All that tract or parcel of land containing 40,735 acres, more or less, situated,
lying in the 221st G.M. District, Oconee County, Georgia, and being more
particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point along the northern Right-of-Way of New High Shoals Road,

approximately South West 1153.34 feet of the centerline of New High Shoals Road and

US 441, which is the point of beginning,

Thence North 20 degrees 15 minutes 57 seconds West 914.21 feet to a point,
Thence South 78 degrees [8 minutes 38 seconds West 438.59 feetto a point,
Thence North 10 degrees 16 minutes 25 seconds West 78.17 feet to a point,
Thence North 19 degrees 54 minutes 25 seconds West 755.84 feet to a point,
Thence North 82 degrees 03 minutes 45 seconds West 443.16 feet to a point,
Thence South 55 degrees 59 minutes 35 seconds West 597.23 feetto a point,
Thence South 09 degrees 45 minutes 40 seconds East 18.32 feet to a point,

Thence South 29 degrees 44 minutes 05 seconds East 889.91 feet to a point,
Thence South 29 degrees 44 minutes 05 seconds East 633.89 feet to a point,
Thence along a curve with a chord of North 84 degrees 16 minutes 05 seconds East
568.91 feet, an arc length of 570.65 feet, and a radius of 2111.10 feet to a point,
Thence North 87 degrees 59 minutes 20 seconds East 20.00 feet to a point,

Thence South 87 degrees 59 minutes 49 seconds East 353.53 feet to a point,
Thence along a curve with a chord of North 86 degrees 50 minutes 50 seconds East
253.33 feet, an arc length of 253.68 feet, and a radius of 1409.12 feet to a point,
Which is the point of beginning.
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REPRESENTATIVE PHOTOGRAPHS
Proposed Architectural Style:
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Special Use #7300

Planning Department
Oconee County, Georgia

STAFF REPORT

SPECIAL USE CASE #: 7300

DATE: October 27, 2016

STAFF REPORT BY: Gabriel Quintas, Planner

APPLICANT NAME: Smith Planning Group, LLC
PROPERTY OWNER: Westminster Christian Academy, Inc.

LOCATION: 1640 & 1590 New High Shoals Road, between
Bishop Farms Parkway South & Crestwood Court

PARCEL SIZE: + 40.735 Acres

EXISTING ZONING: A-1 (Agricultural) w/ Special Use & R-1
(Single Family Residential District)

EXISTING LAND USE: Private School & Vacant/Undeveloped

SPECIAL USE REQUESTED: Unified Development Code: Table 2.1, “Private Schools: Kindergarten, Elementary, and
Secondary” — Special Use / A-1 (Agricultural) & R-1 (Single Family Residential District)

REQUEST SUMMARY: The owner is petitioning for special use approval in order to allow the expansion of a private
school in the A-1 and R-1 zoning districts.

DATE OF SCHEDULED HEARINGS

PLANNING COMMISSION: November 13, 2017
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: December 5, 2017

ATTACHMENTS: Application
Special Use Impact Analysis
Narrative
Representative Photos
Site Review
Aerial Photo
Tax Map
Property Survey
Concept Plan

Special Use Staff Report, Westminster Christian Academy #7300, Page 1 of 6
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION & FINDINGS OF FACT

HISTORY
e  Westminster Christian Academy has been located at the present location since 1998.
e A 30.705-acre portion of the subject property has been zoned A-1 since the original adoption of the
zoning map in 1968.
o 2004 - CUP #3632 — approved for expansion of the private school totaling 91,965 sq. ft.
o 2007 — SU #5354 — approved for a modification of the expansion of school and new site plan
totaling 64,900 sq. ft.
e In 2013, an adjacent 10.03-acre parcel was acquired by the school. The parcel has been zoned R-1 since
2006.

SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING

EXISTING LAND USES ‘ EXISTING ZONING
NORTH Single-family residential subdivisions R-1 (Single-Family Residential)
SOUTH Single-family residence on large tract, single-family A-1 (Agricultural) & R-1 (Single-Family Residential)
residential subdivisions
EAST Private community recreation center, vacant, B-1 (General Business) & OIP (Office, Institutional,
undeveloped Professional)
WEST Single-family residences A-1 (Agricultural)

SITE VISIT DESCRIPTION

e Approximately 22 acres of the 40.735-acre subject site remain undeveloped and are densely wooded.

e Astream bisects the entire site before merging with another stream that runs along the western property
boundary.

e The existing private school is comprised of four buildings with associated parking: an administrative
building, an elementary school building, an upper school building containing classrooms and a
gymnasium, and an athletic field house. Various athletic fields are present towards the north end of the
property.

PROPOSED PROJECT DESCRIPTION
e Lland Area: +40.735 acres
e Total projected student body at full buildout is 500 students (estimated over a span of ten years)
e Outdoor recreational facilities (see narrative and concept plan for description of facilities)
e Traditional craftsman style architecture for new buildings
e Two temporary modular classroom units
e  Proposed Additional Building Floor Area: 90,900 sq. ft.
o  Current Approved Building Floor Area: 64,900 sq. ft.
o Existing Building Floor Area: 34,874 sq. ft.

TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS
e  Existing trip generation based on current enrollment of 350 students: 868 ADT, 284 AM Peak, 60 PM Peak
e Estimated trip generation based on projected enrollment of 500 students: 1,240 ADT, 405 AM Peak, 85
PM Peak

PUBLIC FACILITIES
Water:
e Existing school facilities are currently connected to a County water main located within the right-of-way of
New High Shoals Road; proposed buildings will require connection to the same County water main.
e  Estimated water demand for full build-out of campus: 11,600 GPD
o Estimated water maximum day demand: 12.1 GPM
o Estimated water peak hour demand: 30.2 GPM
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Sewer:
e The existing school facilities are served by private septic drain field systems.
e The proposed expansion will require connection of both existing and proposed buildings to County
sanitary sewer service.
e  Estimated sewer demand for full build-out of campus: 10,440 GPD
o Estimated sewer peak hour flow: 29.0 GPM

Roads:
e A 235-foot left turn lane with a 100-foot taper and a 175-foot deceleration lane along New High Shoals
Road is proposed to facilitate access to the proposed main entrance.
e Private drives are proposed throughout the development.

ENVIRONMENTAL
e No Jurisdictional Wetland areas are located on the site; a 100-Year Flood Plain area is located along the
north end of the stream which runs along the western boundary of the site.
e Stormwater management facilities will be constructed on the site to mitigate increased stormwater
runoff.
e Conservation Corridor and State Waters buffers are required along the stream which runs along the
western boundary of the site.

COMMENTS FROM OTHER DEPARTMENTS & AGENCIES

PUBLIC WORKS
e A school zone shall be established on New High Shoals Road using flashing school beacons. The flashing
school beacons shall be solar power and installed in accordance with Oconee County standards at the
owner’s expense. Ownership and maintenance responsibility of the school beacons shall be conveyed to
Oconee County along with any other improvements within the right-of-way.

STAFF ANALYSIS
THE ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE “STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL USE CONSIDERATION”
AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 1207.02 OF THE OCONEE COUNTY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE.

A. Will the proposed special use be consistent with the stated purpose of the zoning district in which it will
be located? The site is currently zoned A-1 (Agricultural District) and R-1 (Single Family Residential
District). Private schools require special use approval in both the A-1 and R-1 zoning districts to ensure
that the presence of the use is appropriate for the particular property; the subject property and existing
school exceed the standards required for private schools in UDC Section 335.01. Based on the foregoing,
staff believes that the present request is consistent with the intent of the A-1 and R-1 zoning districts. It
should be noted, however, that a separate special use request for the proposed temporary modular
classroom units must be submitted and granted before installation of the units.

B. Is the proposed special use compatible with the goals, objectives, purpose and intent of the
Comprehensive Plan? The 2030 Future Development Map designates the tract with the character areas of
Suburban Living, Community Village, and Conservation corridor. The Community Agenda of the 2030
Comprehensive Plan lists “semi-public and institutional uses” as a compatible secondary land use within
the Suburban Living and Community Village character areas. Staff believes that the proposed
development is in keeping with the goals, objectives, purpose, and intent of the Comprehensive Plan.

C. Will the establishment of the special use impede the normal and orderly development of surrounding

property for uses predominate in the area? The special use is already established. Normal operations of
the proposed school expansion should not have any effect on development in the area.
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Is the location and character of the proposed special use consistent with a desirable pattern of
development for the locality in general? The subject site is located a short distance from the intersection
of New High Shoals Road (major collector) and US Highway 441 (arterial). This area of convergence is
designated a character area of Community Village in which larger institutional uses can be reasonably
expected. It is, therefore, the opinion of staff that the location and character of the proposed special use
are consistent with a desirable pattern of development for the locality in general.

Is or will the type of street providing access to the use be adequate to serve the proposed special use?
UDC Section 335.01 (c) requires frontage for the requested use to be along a minor collector or greater.
The proposed expansion will be along New High Shoals Road which is classified a major collector; this
road, with proposed improvements, should adequately serve the proposed expansion.

Is or will access into and out of the property be adequate to provide for traffic and pedestrian safety,
the anticipated volume of traffic flow, and access by emergency vehicles? There are no pedestrian
facilities along New High Shoals Road. The site currently has one entrance and the applicant proposes a
second entrance with intersection improvements. Considering the proposed improvements, access into
and out of the property should be adequate.

Are or will public facilities such as schools, water or sewer utilities, and police or fire protection be
adequate to serve the special use? According the Oconee County Utility Department, the requested
potable water capacity for the proposed expansion is currently available. However, the requested sewer
collection and transmission capacity is not currently available. Staff believes that an expansion of the
present scale would not be appropriate until sewer capacity becomes available.

Are or will refuse, service, parking and loading areas on the property be located or screened to protect
other properties in the area from such adverse effects as noise, light, glare, and odor? Parking and
loading areas that are not centrally located on the site will be screened from adjacent residential
properties by 25-foot wide vegetative buffers required along incompatible residential uses and a 5-foot
setback from the same buffers as required by UDC Section 607.04 (b). Staff has further proposed that
approval be subject to more restrictive buffering requirements and restrictions on site lighting and noise
in the conditions listed below to further minimize objectionable noises, light, and glare that may be
created by the proposed expansion. Staff believes that if the approval is conditioned as recommended,
then the surrounding residential properties should be sufficiently protected from any adverse effects
posed by the proposed expansion.

Will the hours and manner of operation of the special use have no adverse effects on other properties
in the area? The hours of operation for normal daytime school use should not negatively impact adjacent
properties. Should adequate buffers and light and noise mitigation not be installed as recommended
below, night time use of the proposed athletic facilities could negatively impact adjoining residential
properties.

Will the height, size or location of the buildings or other structures on the property be compatible with
the height, size or location of buildings or other structures on neighboring properties? The proposed
campus buildings along with the existing campus buildings are larger and taller than the surrounding
single-family residences. However, the buildings will be screened from adjacent residential neighboring
properties through the use of vegetative buffers.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION & CONDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

Based on Board of Commissioners policies, decision making criteria, and standards outlined in the development
codes of Oconee County, staff recommends approval subject to the following conditions to be fulfilled by the
developer at his/her expense:

1. The development shall be connected to the Oconee County water and sewer systems at the developer’s
expense in a manner approved by the Oconee County Utility Department and the Oconee County Public
Works Department. No building permits shall be issued for any proposed buildings without approvals
from the Oconee County Utility Department.

2. Development structures shall meet or exceed the architectural standards as indicated on the concept
plan, narrative, representative architectural sketches and other documents submitted with the zoning
application and attached hereto, paying special attention to the materials and design elements shown in
the representative photos.

3. Site lighting shall be fully oriented towards the interior of the site so as not to impose glare or
objectionable light levels onto adjacent public roads and the neighboring residential properties. Light
levels shall be zero foot candles at all property lines adjacent to residential uses. This shall be shown
conclusively at the construction plan approval stage.

4. The developer shall construct improvements at the project entrance including a left turn lane with a taper
and a deceleration lane along New High Shoals Road as depicted on the concept plan, in accordance with
the Unified Development Code, and as required by the Public Works Department.

5. At a minimum, developer shall comply with storm water management regulations in effect at the time of
construction plan approval.

6. The conservation corridors shown on the 2030 Future Development Map shall be shown on all plans and
plats in accordance with UDC Section 908.

7. The total building square footage shall not exceed 90,900 sq. ft.

8. The use of central loudspeakers and public address systems shall be prohibited outside of normal daytime
hours of operation of the school.

9. No outdoor recreation or entertainment operation shall be allowed between the hours of 11:00 PM and
8:00 AM.

10. No dumpster or trash receptacle shall be emptied between 7:00 PM and 7:00 AM. Dumpsters and trash
receptacles shall be located where they are not visible from adjacent properties and shall be adequately
screened from view from all streets.

11. All proposed new planted buffer material shall be planted before any new buildings or facilities are
constructed on the site, and the same shall be planted within one year of this special use approval.

12. A buffer shall be constructed between any proposed parking area or athletic field which adjoins a
residential use, to a height of at least 20 feet total, that is capable of reaching 80 feet in height, that
includes an opaque fence, a berm, and dense evergreen vegetation. Said buffer shall be constructed at
least one year prior to the lighting of athletic facilities and parking areas. Additionally, said buffer shall be
exclusive of and in addition to the 50 ft. access and utility easement present on the recorded plat for
parcel no. B 06 040C (Plat Book 34, Page 61).
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13. A school zone shall be established on New High Shoals Road using flashing school beacons. The flashing
school beacons shall be solar powered and installed in accordance with Oconee County standards at the
owner’s expense. Ownership and maintenance responsibility of the school beacons shall be conveyed to
Oconee County along with any other improvements within the right-of-way.
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INTRODUCTION

Westminster Christian Academy, a Christian college-preparatory institution, partners with Christian families in
the spiritual nurture and academic training of students. Westminster strives to develop students who are
Christian thinkers, who hold a biblical worldview, who have acquired the knowledge and skills to master
advanced studies, who possess the tools necessary to become lifelong learners, and ultimately, who use their
gifts in service to God as they participate in the restoration of society and culture.

In 1989, Westminster Christian Academy held its first class in rented space at Faith Presbyterian Church in
Watkinsville, GA. That first class consisted of one teacher and a combined class of 12 first, second and third-
grade students. A new grade level was added each year until the school had a complete PK-12th grade program.

The school purchased 30 acres of land in Oconee County and completed the first phase of development at the
present location in the fall of 1998. In 2012, Westminster purchased 10 additional acres of land to further
develop for its expanding student body.

Westminster is accredited by both, GAC —Georgia Accrediting Commission and SAIS/SACS - Southern Association
of Independent Schools/Southern Association of Colleges and Schools, and holds memberships with SAIS —
Southern Association of Independent Schools, ACSI — Association of Christian Schools International, GISA —
Georgia Independent School Association, GICAA — Georgia Independent Christian Athletic Association.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The existing 30 acre campus, with approximately 650 linear feet of street frontage along New High Shoals Road,
is less than half a mile west of the New High Shoals Road and US-441 / Veterans Memorial Parkway intersection,
The existing campus consists of an arrangement of three buildings, an administrative building, a classroom
building, and gymnasium / classroom building, around the student loading and unloading zone roundabout. One
other building, an athletic field house / classroom building exists towards the back of the site adjacent to the
baseball field, soccer field, and practice field. The total square footage of buildings is approximately 34,874 sf.
The total number of classrooms is 23. Access to Westminster's campus is off New High Shoals Road, leading to
the student loading / unloading zone roundabout as well as access to a +/- 100 space parking lot. Vehicular
circulation continues across the site, crossing a stream and terminating at a gravel parking lot that functions as .
over-flow parking for athletic events.

Approximately 12 acres (40%) of the site has remained undisturbed. The vegetation of the undisturbed open
space is composed of large mature hardwoods and pines. The area contains a stream that bisects the 30 acre
site before merging with a creek that meanders along the western property line. Another perennial stream with
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a narrow channel, runs approximately 300 linear feet in the northern half of the site between the existing
baseball field and practice field before feeding the larger creek on the western property line,

In 2012 an adjacent 10 acre parcel which lies to the east of the cam pus was acquired by the school. The parcel
has approximately 550 linear feet of street frontage along New High Shoals Road. The site’s terrain consists of a
gentle rolling hill from New High Shoals Road at the south of the site falling to the bisecting siream in the middle
of the site. From the stream, topography gently climbs to the north of the site. Vegetation is com posed of large
mature hardwoods, pines, and some open areas of field grasses. The stream flows west through the
undeveloped 10 acre site into the existing 30 acre campus site,

In 2015, a 1.67 acre portion of the 10 acre parcel was combined with the 30 area tract owned by the school in
order to expand the septic system that serves the existing gymnasium.

ZONING

The current zoning for the existing 30 acre campus site is A-1 Special Use. The undeveloped 8.33 acre tract is
zoned R-1. In order for the campus to use the newly acquired tract for educational purposes, a Special-use
Permit must be approved for the tract to be combined with the 30 acre parcel,

In order to better utilize all properties owned by the school to meet the needs for future growth, the master
plan of the school has been revised to incorporate the addition tract. Therefore, the school is requesting that
the current Special Use permit be revised from the current approved plan to reflect the changes.

The total area included in the A-1 and R-1 Special-Use is 40.735 acres.

Properties adjacent to the site are zoned as follows:
North: R-1

West: A-1

South: R-1, A-1 (across New High Shoals Road)

East: R-1, B-1 and O-I-P

DETAILS OF PROPOSED USE

Westminster Christian Academy, as illustrated on the accompanying Special Use Concept Plan and other
supporting documents, proposes to expand their campus in their newly acquired 10 acre site as well as revise
the Special Use Permit on the existing campus 30 acre site to blend the layout and circulation of both existing
and proposed campus. The proposed expansion of campus will bring with it a new center of campus and main
entrance off New High Shoals Road. The proposed use will include a variety of structures and uses common for
an academic campus such as multi-purpose administration/classroom buildings, student activity center, a 6 lane
track and a sports field, and open spaces for recreational and social opportunities within the campus. The
entirety of the proposed development (including all structures} will be owned, operated, and maintained by
Westminster Christian Academy.

BUILDING PROGRAM, COST DATA AND SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION

The buildings are proposed to be constructed over time according te school growth and as funding becomes
available. The following is a brief description of the various buildings and uses proposed:

* Student Activity Center {Administration, library, cafeteria, assembly hall); +/-20,000 sf

s LElementary School! Buildings A & B (classrooms, lab uses, art room): +/- 16,000 sf

* Upper School Classroom Buildings C, D, E {classrooms, lab uses, studio space) : +/- 30,000 sf
* Upper School Gymnasium: +/-24,000 sf
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Estimated Value of the Project at Completion: $18,000,000.00 (excludes land value, building furnishings, etc.)

ARCHITECTURE / THEME OF PROJECT

The existing architecture of the campus is a traditional style with red brick walls, highlighted by white column
porches at building entries. The administrative and classroom buildings are ranch-style with pitched shingled
roofs, overhanging eaves and equally spaced multi-paned windows and doors. The largest building, the
gymnasium and classroom building, is a two-story structure with a brick and metal exterior and gable roof.

Existing Buildings:

Existing Elementary School Classroom Building Lxisting Gymnasium and Classroom Building

The proposed architecture for the campus expansion will be a traditional craftsmen style, incorporating
architectural elements of the existing buildings. The proposed architecture style will incorporate stone detailing,

exposed rafter tails and beams, tapered columns, single dormers, low-pitched gabled metal roofs, and earth-
tone colors.

Proposed Architectural Style:

Outdoor recreational facilities to be provided on campus include, but may not be limited to sidewalks and
walking trails, pedestrian bridges, a track and field, outdoor amphitheater, etc. The site is proposed to be
attractively landscaped with provisions for numerous sitting and gathering areas with a variety of both edible
and ornamental gardens. The existing stream bisecting the campus will become a prominent landscape amenity
that is preserved and enhanced with a proposed focal pedestrian bridge linking movement through campus.
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TEMPORARY CLASSROOM BUILDINGS

In order to provide classroom space during the construction of the new buildings, two temporary modular
classroom units are proposed. The modular units will be located near the existing gymnasium building. Upon
completion of the new classroom buildings, the modular classroom units will be removed.

ACCESS, TRAFFIC, AND PARKING

The Westminster campus expansion is proposing a new main entrance off New High Shoals Road. The new main
entrance will align with Melrose Drive and provide a 235-foot left turn lane with a 100-foot taper and 175-foot
deceleration lane along New High Shoals Road. The existing main entrance will serve as a secondary entrance
with limited access during drop-off and pick-up school times to better manage traffic in and out of school
campus. Proposed vehicular circulation through the site will relocate the main pick-up and drop-off location to
provide increased vehicular stacking during peak hours. All streets within the development will remain private,
with Westminster Christian Academy responsible for maintenance, up-keep and repairs. Parking is proposed to
occur in various lots throughout the campus, and adjacent to primary and ancillary buildings. Parking provided
above the minimum required is to accommodate special occasions Hke graduation and sporting events.

Traffic generated by the proposed development is illustrated on the following Table. Note that, for the purposes
of the Special-Use submittal, the table represents traffic generated at full build-out of the campus which is
anticipated to occur incrementally over the course of many years. Detailed construction documents shall be
submitted for permitting for each building/phase of the overall plan, at which point a site-specific trip
generation analysis will be produced for review by the Oconee County Fublic Works Department. Any phase of
construction permitting that the OCPWD requires a Traffic Impact Analysis, a TIA will be prepared, and its
recommendations will be implemented into the design.

TRIP GENERATION (Based on ITE Trip Generator Manual, 9" Ed.)
Proposed Use: Private School K-12

Land Use Code: 536

Total Projected Student Body: 500

New High Shoals Road: 45 mph

New High Shoals Road {Two-Way 2016): 3,350

EXISTING TRIP GENERATION BASED ON CURRENT ENROLLMENT

i i PEAK AM KP
Description/ITE Units Units | APT2- AK PEAK PM
Code Type WAY AM AM In AM Out PM Hour | PMIn Pm
Hour out
) Lk
pr.uate[:cglgo K121 Students | 3500 | s68 284 173 111 60 26 34

TOTAL TRIPS: 868 284 60

PROJECTED TRIP GENERATION BASED ON ANTICIPATED FUTURE ENROLLMENT

E
Description/ITE Units . ADT 2- PEAK AM PEAK PM
Cod T Units |y AM .
ooe ype Hour | AMIn [ AMOut | PMHour | PMIn | PM Out
ivate School K-12
P”"ate(sa 6(;0 Students | 500.0 | 1,240 408 247 158 85 a7 48
TOTAL TRIPS; 1,240 405 25

Note: Current student enroliment size is approximately 350 students. The projected total student body is 500
students,



WESTMINSTER CHRISTIAN ACADERMY
DCONEE COUNTY, GA

UTILITY SERVICES
The subject site is currently served by OCPUD water service and septic drain field systems for sewer. The
proposed expansion will require domestic water, fire protection, and sanitary sewer, The estimated water and
sewer demands for the full build-out of the campus is shown below:
Water = 11,600 GPD
Water Maximum Day Demand = 12.1 GPM
Water Peak Hour Demand = 30.2 GPM
Sewer = 10,440 GPD

Sewer Peak Hour Flow = 29.0 GPM

The proposed expansion will require that future and existing buildings be converted to sanitary sewer service via
a new pump station or new gravity system. A Water and Sewer Availability Letter has been submitted to OCPUD
for review,

Solid Waste will be collected onsite and disposed of by a private licensed contract service provider. Dry utility
services will continue to be coordinated with the individual service providers.

STORMWATER DRAINAGE

Stormwater management shall comply with all local, state, and federal regulations in effect at time of
construction plan approval. Throughout the site, stormwater shall be collected in swales or in drains and pipes
and directed to proposed stormwater detention and water quality treatment basins. The site topography
directs runoff into one primary basin. Stormwater management facilities are proposed in this basin to treat
water quality and mitigate increase runoff peak flows prior to releasing to downstream properties. All
maintenance shall be the responsibility of the owner, Westminster Christian Academy.

IMPACT TO SCHOOL SYSTEM

Expansion of Westminster Christian Academy will enhance the schoo! system providing more choices for Oconee
County citizens.

BUFFERS

Buffers will be installed around the exterior boundary of the project and will be, at a minimum, in accordance
with Section 808 of the Oconee County Unified Development Code. As much as practical existing vegetation
shall remain within these buffers. Evergreen plant material and/or fencing with berms will be installed as
appropriate within the buffer to provide adequate screening up to 6 foot with adjacent properties.

State waters buffers will be preserved and will only be penetrated as required for access, utility construction
and stormwater management. See the Special Use Concept Plan for specific information concerning buffer
types and locations.

¥

PROJECT IDENTITY

Project signage to be applied for under separate permit. Al signs to be installed according to Article 7 of the
Oconee County UDC Code.
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ZONING IMPACT ANALYSIS
STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL USE CONSIDERATION
WESTMINSTER CHRISTIAN ACADEMY

. Will the proposed special use be consistent with the stated purpose of the zoning district in

which it will be located? Yes. The Oconee County Unified Development Code allows private schools
in the A-1 and R-1 zoning district as a Special-Use.

. Is the proposed special use compatible with the goals, objectives, purpose and intent of the

Comprehensive Plan? The Future Development Map designates the subject site as Suburban Living

and Community Village. Private Schools are encouraged in Suburban Living and Community Village
Zones.

. Will the establishment of the special use impede the normai and orderly development of

surrounding property for uses predominate in the area? No, the proposed use will complement
development and the existing development pattern in the area.

. Is the location and character of the proposed special use consistent with a desirable patiern of

development for the locality in general? The zoning of the property is A-1 and R-1, a classification
which intended purpose is to preserve open space and rural character. The proposed use of the tract
fosters these goals and is allowed as a Special-Use within the district.

Is or will the type of street providing access to the use be adequate to serve the proposed
special use? Yes, New High Shoals Road is capable of providing access to the site.

Is or will access into and out of the property be adequate to provide for traffic and pedestrian
safety, the anticipated volume of traffic flow, and access by emergency vehicles? The proposed
development will have two access points onto New High Shoals Road. The existing access will serve
as a secondary entrance with limited access during drop-off and pick-up school times to better manage
traffic in and out of school campus. The proposed new access point will be the new main entrance and
will align with Melrose Drive and provide a 235-foot left turn lane with a 100-foot taper and 175-foot
deceleration lane along New High Shoals Road.

. Are or will public facilities such as schools, water or sewer utilities, and police or fire protection

be adequate to serve the special use? Use of public facilities such as streets, water, law enforcement,
etc. will be required to develop and maintain the proposed use, but the demand will be no greater than
similar uses. The proposed development will not have any impact on schoals.

. Are or will refuse, service, parking and loading areas on the property be located or screened to

protect other properties in the area from such adverse effects as noise, light, glare, and odcr?

All refuse, service, and parking/loading areas will be properly screened as to protect views from
adjacent properties.

Will the hours and manner of operation of the special use have no adverse effects on other
properties in the area? The hours of operation will have no effect on the surrounding properties.

Will the height, size or location of the buildings or other structures on the property be
compatible with the height, size or location of buildings or other structures on neighboring
properties? Although the proposed project contains buildings that are larger than structures on
neighboring properties, the buildings are appropriately scaled for a small private school campus.
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